



Faculty of Adab and Humanities Ar-Raniry State Islamic University

# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN ALUMNI BAHASA DAN SASTRA ARAB, INDONESIA AND FACULTY OF ADAB AND HUMANITIES AR-RANIRY STATE ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY, INDONESIA

 No.
 1093/Un.08/FAH/Kp.009/07/2023

 No.
 158/010/WINF/X/11/2023

In consideration of the wish of the Alumni Bahasa dan Sastra Arab, Indonesia and Faculty of Adab and Humanities, Ar-Raniry State Islamic University and to establish cooperation within the framework of the academic activities with the aim of promoting mutual research and scientific publications cooperation.

This agreement entered into by and between:

**Alumni Bahasa dan Sastra Arab** (hereinafter "**ABSA**"), located at Banda Aceh, Indonesia, is an independent research institute represented herein by its Director, Zahrul Fadhi, S.S., M.A., and shall include its lawful representatives and permitted assigns of the first party.

and

**Faculty of Adab and Humanities, Ar-Raniry State Islamic University** (hereinafter "**FAH-UINAR**") located at Jl. Syeikh Abdul Rauf, Darussalam, 23111, Banda Aceh, Indonesia is a Public Higher Education Institution established in 1963 represented herein by its Dean, Syarifuddin, M. Ag., Ph.D and shall include its lawful representatives and permitted assigns of the second party.

Whereas: Parties agree to cooperate on programs based on equality and reciprocity;

**Whereas**: Pursuant to prevailing laws and regulations, as well as the procedures and policy of the government of Indonesia concerning collaboration on academic, scientific, and research cooperation;

**Therefore**, in consideration of the above, the Parties have decided to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) which, from the date of its signature.

Parties agree as follows:

### Article One Objective

The objective of the collaboration between Alumni Bahasa dan Sastra Arab and Faculty of Adab and Humanities, Ar-Raniry State Islamic University to promote mutual academic cooperation between two institutions.

## Article Two Areas of Collaboration

The two institutions will jointly develop some or all of the following activities based on their respective academic and educational needs:

- a) Academic activities;
- b) Education;
- c) Research;
- d) Service of lecturers and students;
- e) Scientific publications;
- f) Journal development;
- g) Academic literature and information;
- h) Any other activities to be decided on the basis of mutual agreement by both institutions.

## Article Three Methods of Cooperation

The implementation of each joint activity set out in this memorandum of understanding shall be separately negotiated and determined by both institutions. Details of the implementation shall be set forth in a contract to be signed at the appropriate time by the Director of Alumni Bahasa dan Sastra Arab and the Dean of Faculty of Adab and Humanities, Ar-Raniry State Islamic University.

#### Article Four Finansial Provision

The terms and necessary budget for each program and project will be described in separate documents, which will be prepared subsequent to this Memorandum of Understanding and Letters of Agreement will be signed by both parties prior to the initiation of a cooperative program or project. A program may include one or more projects.

#### Article Five Non-Binding Document

the nature and to suggest the guidelines of the cooperation between the Parties as described above.

b) Nothing shall diminish the full autonomy of either party nor will any constraints or financial obligations be imposed by either upon the other in carrying out the memorandum of understanding.

#### Article Six Termination

- a) This memorandum of understanding is written in English. The two institutions shall keep copies of the memorandum of understanding. This memorandum of understanding becomes effective upon completion of the signatures from the date of signing.
- b) This memorandum of understanding is subject to revision or renewal by mutual agreement.

#### **Article Seven**

#### Notices

Any communication under this Memorandum of Understanding will be delivered to the recipient address or electronic mail address or telephone number which is duly acknowledged:

#### Alumni Bahasa dan Sastra Arab

Name: Zahrul Fadhi, S.S., M.A. Position: Director

#### Faculty of Adab and Humanities, Ar-Raniry State Islamic University

Name: Syarifuddin, M. Ag., Ph.D Position: Dean



## IN ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Signed for and on behalf of Alumni Bahasa dan Sastra Arab Signed for and on behalf of Faculty of Adab and Humanities, Ar-Raniry State Islamic University

By: By: Zahrul Fadhi, S.S., M.A. Syarifuddin, M. Ag., Ph.D Director Dean Banda Aceh, Indonesia <sup>8</sup> OAN HUMANIO **Banda** Aceh, Indonesia Date: 13 Mei 2023 Date: 13 Mei 2023

